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:: UNITED STATES G%RNMENT . ’ o . C .
2 Memorandum ' | o

TO : SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) | ) DATE:&?ﬁf'GZr
FROM ' SA JOHN L, PUDDISTER
SUBJECT: ‘ MURKIN

On- Aprll 11, 1968 Inspector JOSEPH A, SULLIVAN
telephonically adv1sed that he did not desire that any
negative type investigation, which eliminates local
Jackson suspects, be sent to Memphis, He advised that
negative type information should be indexed and filed
at Jackson rather than be furnished to Memphis.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

- - WOODROW W. FRINGLE, JR., 202 Pinewood Circle,
Gulfport, Missi.ssippx., was contacted at his pkre of employment,
Ferawood Shell Servi? Station. PRINGLE was advised of

the identity of the interviewing Agent and of the purpose

of the interviw. Be furnished t:b;e following information:

NGLE stated that prier to September, 1967
YNE ROGERS were partners in the Fernwood Texaco
‘Buring that time he stated that Sergeant
ELDRIDCE, stationed at Keesler, was a regulay customer
ecane’ quite friendly with THOMAS MOODY, ,who was also
ved at the service station at that time.

ey

’ PRINGLE stated that he has been acqmiated with
MOODY for several years and considers MOODY to be an honest
and trustworthy iadividusl, In the years that he has known
MOODY he stated he has never heard MOODY make any statement
which might imdicate that he was vielently opposed to the
- Givil Rights movement in this country. Specifically PRINGLE
stated he has never heard MOODY make any type of comment
which could be construed to indicate that he, MOODY, knew
of any individual who would pay a large sum of money to have
- PrJ MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. killed. He stated to the best .
- of his knowledge MOODY has never been a member of any Klan '
or hate type organization and has mever shown a propensity
. for vielence in regard to the Cinl Ri.ght.s movement .

_ - PRINGLE stated that he could furnish no further
infomation of value J‘.n t.hi.s matter.

Poe——4f30768—— |

File ¢

Jackson 157-9586
by. | S’A m A‘ mm ‘!B-.p_ij_@____ Date dlctuted__é/30l68

. This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 1t is the.property of the FBI and is looned to your. agency:
it ond its contents are not lo be distributed oufside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

] s 3 & 1 T iz i | etoe
Service Station where he is emplayd SWANIER was advised
of the identity of the interviewini Agent and the purpose of

the interview, He ﬁxrnished the following information:
SWANIER advised that prior to September, 1967, he

was employed by L. C. ROCERS aud WOODY PRINGLE at the ‘

Fernwood Texaco Service Station, During this period of

time he worked with an individual named THOMAS MOODY

and he indicated that he thought he was fairly well acquainted

with MOODY. SWANIER advised that during the period of

time he has known and worked with MOODY, MOODY has never made

any type of ecomnment which might indicate that he, MOODY,

was gware of am individual who weuld pay a hrge sum of

money to see MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. killed.

SWANIER advised that he had no reason to believe
t MOODY is now or ever has been a member of any Klan
or bate-type organization., SWANIER advised he could
furnish no further information of valne in this matter.

';Ehe fellewmg description was obtained txough
observation and interview:

Race: - ‘Negro

- Sex: v Male
' Date of Birth: L ]
Place of Birth: ' Gulfport, Mississippi
+ Rairs Black
Eyes: . Brown
Height: o 6"
Weight: - c 165
Build: - Slender
On————4{27/68"'—Biltoxi; Mississippi fled— sacksom 1575566  —
by S& PAUL A. MEISSNER, JR.:jrs Date gictateq__ 2/30/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FEL It is the properdy of the FBI and is loaned fo your ogency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your ageacy. .
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FB-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) : . .- .

STIGATION
. : Date 4!3&/68
Xoeo re . PP
: - LOWEL OCERS, 119 'ﬁrirﬁ Street, mzfporc,
Mississippi, vl Fjewied at Fermwoed Texaco Service Statien,
of which he is ::m wogks ROCERS was advised of the identity
of the intervi ent and of the parpese of the interview.

_He furwished the fallwi,ag information:

mmsm:, 1%7,mmmmxm
_ were partners in éwnership of the Fermweod Texace Service
- Station. Durimg that peried of time in additien to him
and PRINGLE, an individual identified as W W,
white male, age approximately 44, and JOE SWANIE
.. make, approximate sge 28, were Empw at the aewice stati»m
R@Wﬂdviwdt&%theb&a%hmdﬁmmmg
- MODDY make any comment which could be construed as indicating
that either of them was sware of an imdividual who would
pay & great sum of money to kill Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KINGC, JR.
Rmsﬁvwadahamwmmmsu&amm.

: L mmtimdmtmzhemttmm,.
Wmmmmkingat the Fernweod Shell Service
Station, Biloxzi, Mississippl, owmed and operated by PRINGLE,
ROGERS was unable te furnish any further informatismn of value

~im this matpter, but stated to the best of his knowledge, neither .
MOODY nor PRINGLE were particularly epposed te the Civil
Rights mevement and to the best of Ma knowledge neither
of thembad ever participated or beem & member of an orsanization
mlmtly opposed to the Civil Rights movement

L " ROGERS ‘stated that should he obtain any informatien
- of value in tis matter he would iméiately contact the FBI,

_File#_Jaekson 157=9586 . i

Date dictated i i _
) “Yhis document ither recc dations nor conclusions of the FBI. ‘It is the properly of the. FBl and is loaned fo your agency:
it and its contents are not o be distributed oulside your  agency. i
-  —————
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.

Da'e___é f Q(}! 68

.ok

THOMAS BLOUNT/MI00DY was interviewed at his place
of employment, 7598 Shell Service Station. MOODY was
advised of the identfty of the interviewing Agent and
" the purpose of the interview. He furnished the following
information: : '

MOODY stated that he had never,to the best of his
recollectian, made a comment to anyene which could be
congstrued as indiecating that he knew anyone whe would be
willing to pay a large sum of money to see that Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR. was killed. MOODY indicated that
although he was net an open adyocate of Civil Rights and
although he did net feel that the methods employed by
certain Civil Rights leaders, including Dr. KING, were
in the best interest of the country, he was not by any
stretch of the imagination disposed te any type of
violence in this regard. He indicated that he regretted
that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. had been murdered and
felt that it was a tragedy for the natiom, MOODY once
again vehemently dénied that he ever made such a statement,
however, he stated that on occasion when he drinks he might
make a statement of this type just “blowing smoke.™
He indicated that if such a statement was made, it was

certainly no basis for it in fact.

MOODY advised that he was aecquainted with a
Sergeant ROBERT ELDRIDGE, who was a customer of his when
he was employed at the Fernwood Texace Service Station
prior to September, 1967. He stated he and ELDRIDGE
became fairly good friends and that they engaged in
numerous bull sessions, during which time he as well as
ELDRIDGE were prone to boasting and exaggeration. He
thus stated that it was not impossible that he might
have said something which might be construed as indicating
he knew of someene who might have been willing to pay a

—"‘—“E_dﬁr of money for the death of : KING
On 4/26/68 «_ Biloxi, Mississippi file##_Jackson —157-9586——— —
SA PAUL A. MEISSNER, JR.:tjrs : _ 4/30/68
by - — Date dictated :
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL 1t is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed ouiside your agency. v
- E— —
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however again he stated that he did not remember making
such a statement and further indicated that if he did

1t eertainly had no basis in fact.

MOODY advised that he is not now nor has he ever
been a membeér of or sympathized with any type of organization
which was prone to viblence in its opposition to the
Civil Rights movement. Specifically he stated he was not
now nor had he ever beea a member of amy Klan type organization.
MOODY was unablé to provide: any further information of
value in this mstter.

The following desaription was obtained from
obsexvatisn and inurm:

Race: . : White
‘Sex3 ot Male
- Date of Birthi.
- Place of Birth: TRWVTAQ, Florida -
Height: S7R"
Weights 145
Build; Medium
Eyes: Browst
Milicary Service: ' United States Navy
L - . 194345
| Service #1 B
. -Arrestst Admits drunk arrest 14
‘ , : years ago Norfolk, Virginia
Residence: - 488 Weaver,

€

o ] |
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64}
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: FBI

Date: 5!1/68

Transmit the fellowing in
' | (Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL ATRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586)

MURKIN

Re Columbia teletype to Jackson, 4/26/68, with
airmall copy furnished to Memphis.,

Referenced teletype sets forth information from
Sergeant ROBERT R, ELDRIDGE, AFS, Charleston, South Caxrolina,
(CONCEAL IDENTITY) wherein ELDRIDGE states he was stationed
at Keesler Air Force Base, Mississippi, prior to September,
1967, and did business at Fernwood Texaco Station in Biloxi,
Mississippi.

He advised that the owner of the station was WAYNE
ROBGERS and that one of RODGERS's employees, & white male,
40 to 50 years old, was heard to state many times that he
knew of a man that would pay a large sum of money for somacne
to kill KING. '

Investigation at Biloxi, Mississippi, discosed the
following: )

LOWELL WAYNE RCGERS, Owner, Fernwood Texaco Service
Station, located and interviewed and states that pricr to
September 1967, he and WOODY PRINGLE were partners in the

2 - Memphis {{M\ A o /ST - 75'?4 qlf‘é’
1 - Columbia (44-289) (Info){(vw earched :

Serialize
- J a“ks . Indexed_ E—

JLP:ces )/ /) Filed . <o~

(5= 7 —

Approved: - Sent M: Per
Special Ac%nt in Charge '

. o S i
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JN 157-9586

Fernwood Texas Station and that during that period of time,
in addition to himself and PRINGLE, an individual identified
as THOMAS MOODY, a white male, age approximately 44, and
JOE SWANIER, a Negro male, approxxmately 28, were employed
at the station,

ROGERS advised that he has never heard either PRINGLE
or MOODY make any comment which could be construed to indicate
that either of them was aware of an individual who would pay
a great sum of mofigy to kill MARTIN ILUTHER KING, JR, ROGERS
advl sed that he has never made such:3 comment himself,

ROGERS advised that at the present time PRINGLE,
MOODY, and SWAINER were working at the Fernweood Service
Station, Biloxi, Mississippi. He said that to the best of
his knowledge neither MOODY nor PRINGLE were particularly opposed
to the civil rights movement and are not known to have ever
been members of any owganization opposed to the civil rights
mnov ement, '

THOMAS BLOUNT MCODY was interviewed at Biloxi,
Mississippi, on 4/26/68., He advised that tec the best of his
recollection he never made the comment to anyone indicating
that he knew anyone who would be willing to pay a large sum
of money to see that Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, was
killed., MOODY indicated that he is not opposed to the civil
rights movement although he did not feel that the methods
employed by certain civil rights leaders, ineluding Doctor
KING, were in the best interest of the countxy. He indicated
that he regretted that Doctox KING had been murdered and felt
that it was a tragedy for the nation, MOODY wehemsntly denied
that he has made such a statement concerning the murder of KING,
He stated that on occasion when he drinks he might make a
statement of this type just to show ocff, He indicated that
if such a statement was made, it was certainly no basis for
it in fact. -

-

|
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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- WOODROW W, PRINGLE, JR,, was interviewed at
Biloxi, Mississippi, on April 27, 1968.

PRINGLE stated that he has been acquainted wiih
MOODY for several years and considers MOODY to be an honest,
trustworthy individusl. In the years that he has known MOODY,
he stated he has mnever heard MOODY make any statement which
might indicate that he was vioclently opposed to the civil
rights movement in this country. Specifically, PRINGLE
stated he has never heard MOODY make any type of comment
which could be construed to indicate that MOODY knew of an
individual who would pay a large sum of money to have
Doctor RING killed. He stated to the best of his knowledge
MOODY has never been a member of any Klan or hate-type
organization and has never shown a propensity for violence
in regard to the civil rights movement,

JOSEPH (NMN) SWAINER was intexviewsd at Biloxi,
Mississippi, on April 27, 1968.

SWAINER, a male Negro, advised that prior to September,
1967 he was emp1oyod by RCGERS and PRINGLE at the Fernwood
Texaco Sexvice Station. During this period of time he worked
with an individual named THOMAS MOODY, znd he indicated he
thought he was very well acquainted with MOODY, He said he
never heard MOODY make any type of comment which might indicate
MOODY was aware of an individual who would pay a large sum of
money to see MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, killed,

SWATNER said he has no reason to believe that MOODY
is now or ever has been a member of any Klan or hate-type
organizatlon. .

All of the above investigation was conducted by
SA PAUL A, MEISSNER, JR,

 — 3
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Inasmuch as the above investigation is purely
negative, FD 302s containing description and background
information are being retained at Jackson.,

o

S o R
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- FBI

Date:

5/1/68

Transmit the following in
. (Type in plaintext or code)

ATIRTEL ATRMAIL
(Priority)

'._.I._.—_.__..._._._—.-__.._....

TO:  SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586)

MURKIN

Re Columbia teletype to Jacksonm, 4/26/68, with
zirmail copy furnished to Memphis.

Referenced teletype sets forth information from
Sergeant ROBERT R, ELDRIDGE, AFS, Charleston, South Caxrolina,
(CONCEAL IDENTITY) wherein FLDRIDGE states he was stationed
at Keeslex Air Force Base, Mississippl, prior to September,
1967, and did business at Fernwood Texaco Station in BllO\L,
Mississxppi.

' He advised that the owner of the station was WAYNE
RODGERS and that one of RODGERS's employees, a white male,
40 to 50 years old, was heard to state many times that he
knew of a man that would pay a large sum of money for someone
to kill KING.

Investigation at Biloxi, Mississippi, disdosed the
following: '

LOWELL WAYNE ROGERS, Cwner, Fernwood Texaco Sexvice
Station, located and interviewed and states that prior to
September 1967, he and WOODY PRINGLE were partners in the

2 - Memphis ' S-S BL— Yy
1 - Columbia (44-289) (Info) Bearched .

@2 dackson P
hecs //) Filed_ ”

)=

{
Approved: ? Sent M Per

Special Acﬂent in Charge
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B
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Fernwood Texas Station and that during that period of time,
in addition to himself and PRINGLE, an individual identified
as THOMAS MOODY, a white male, age approximately 44,:and
JOE SWANIER, a Negro male, approximately 28, were employed
at the station, )

ROGERS advised that he has never heard either PRINGLE
or MOODY make any comment which could be construed to indicate
that either of them was aware of an individual who would pay
a great sum of mofiey to kill MARTIN LUTFER KING, JR. ROGERS
advi ged that he has never made such.a comment himsel€f,

ROGERS advised that at the present time PRINGLE,
MOODY, and SWAINER were working at the Fernwood Service
Station, Bilcxi, Mississippi. He said that to the best of
his knowledge neither MOODY nor PRINGLE were particularly opposed
to the civil rights movement and are not known to have ever
been members of any organization opposed ta the civil rights
novemsnt,

THOMAS BLOUNT MOODY was interviewed at Biloxi,
Mississippi, on 4/26/68, He advised that to the best of his
recollection he never made the comment to anyons indicating
that he knew anyone who would be willing to pay a large sum
of money to see that Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., was
killed, MOODY indicated that he is not opposed to the civil
rights movement although he did not feel that the methods
employad by certain civil rights leaders, including Doctor
KING, were in the bast interest of the countryry. He indicated
that he regretted that Doctor KING had been murdered and felt
that /it was a tragedy for the nation., MOODY wehemently denied
that he has made such a statement concerning the murder of KING.
He stated that on cccasion when he drinks he might make a
statement of this type just to show off., He indicated that
1f such a statement was made, it was certainly no basis for
it in fact.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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WOODROW W. PRINGLE, JR., was interviewed at
Biloxi, Mississippi, on April 27, 1968,

PRINGLE statad that he has been zcquainted wiih
MOODY for several years and considers MODDY to be an honest,
trustworthy individual., In the yeaxrs that he has known ;OODY
he stated he has never heard MOODY make &ny statement which
might indicate that he was violently opposed to the civil
rights movement in this country. Specifically, PRINGLE
stated he has never heard MOODY make any type of comment
which could be construed to indicate that MOODY knew of an
individual who would pay a large sum of money to have
Doctox KING killed., He stated to the best of his knowledge
MOODY has mever been a member of any Klan or hate-type
organizatlon and has never shown a propensity for viclence
~in fegaxrd to the civil rights movement,

JOSEPH (NMN) SWAINER was interviewad at Biloxi,
Mississippi, on April 27, 1968, :

SWAINER, a male Negro, advised that prior to September,
1967, he was employed by ROGERS and PRINGLE at the Fernwood
Texaco Service Station. During this period of time he worked
with an individual namsd THOMAS MOODY, and he indicated he
thought he was very well acquainted with MOODY., He said he
never heard MOODY make any type of comment which might indicate
MOODY was aware of an individual who would pay a large sum of
money to see MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., killed,

SWAINER said he has no reason to believe that MOODY
is now or ever has been a member of any Klan or hate-type
organization,

All of the above investigation was conducted by
SA PAUL A, MEISSNER, JR.

- i R . o __ s .
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- Inasmuch as the above investigation is purely
negative, FD 302s containing description and background
information are being retained at Jackson.

S
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‘eDERAL SUREAU OF INVESHIGATION
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OFFICE OF ORIGIN ' | DATE ' INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

. MEMPHIS | 4/30/68 | 4/4-30/68.°
REPORT MADE BY ~ | ryrED BY
ks SA JOE C. HESTER wp

CHARACTER OF CASE

CR - CONSPIRACY;
UFAC - ROBBERY

\

Title marked changed to reflect the subject's true
e of JAMES EARL RAY and to reflect additional aliases of the
s bgect

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

REFERENCE
Beport of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 4/i7/63 at Memphis.
= Pom
ENCLOSURES
TO CHICAGO AND KANSAS CITY:

One copy of referenced report.

SEECIAL AGENT — .
IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE: § ..Bu -381 — —
3-Atl -23862 (o 7-GLYG ~
T hicago (Enc. 1) (44-1114)
faakis city (44-760) (Bne. 1 N
- . 17 org
3-Los Angeles ;44-15 4) - 198
3»M@bileg(157- 627) FBl—JALKSUN
3-8t Louis (44~775) : i j\/”
3-Springfield. ) : /’/
wphis (44=1987) l;’::#/

PROPERTY OF FBI.—This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.
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ME 44-1987
ADMINISTRATIVE

On April 19, 1968, the Washington Field Office
initiated a check of files of the Passport Office, Un ted
States Department of State, concerning JAMES EARL RAY,
and nothing identifiable with RAY was located. A further
check is underway at the Washington Natiomal Record Center
at Suitland, Maryland, in retired passport files.

In order to cover the possibility that subject
RAY may have recently been issued a passport and the
record thereof had not been received in Washington, Mr.
EDWARD STOKEN, Passport Office, sent a teletype message
to all passport agencies. The Passport Office in
Honolulu was checked telephomically with negative results.
On April 19, 1968, Mr. ROBERT D, JOHNSON, Acting Director,
Passport Office, telephomically advised SA KENNETH HASER
that all passport agencies had teletyped Washington that
their records are megative concerning RAY,

Mr. JOHNSON further advised that he had issued
instructions whereby the Duty Cfficer of the Passport
Office was alerted concerning RAY and imstructions were
matle to all passport agencies to refer immedia¢ély to the
nearest FBI oifice any information concerning RAY and his
intended travel.

B
COVER PAGE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ME 44-1987

The period of this report precedes the last period date
of the last report, as this report contains investigation which
for reasong of brevity were not included im the last
report.

leads for other offices continue to be set out
by more expeditious means than by report, and it would
serve no purp@se to list sucgh leads in tnis report,

It should be n@t@d tham in the intervnews
with persons who were at Jim's Grill, 418 South Main
Street, on the night of 4/4/68 at about the time of the
murder, they report seeing a white Mustang parked almost
in front of Jim's Grill. The owneyr of this Mustang has
not been located and has not volumtarily come forth.
It is not believed that this Mustang is pertinent to this
investigation and should not be confused with the Mustang
that was parked just south of Canipe Amusement Company,
424 South Main Street, in which car it is believed the
subject fled from the scene. The crime scene diagram
on page 4 of referenced Memphis report indicates the
positions, or what is believed to be the approximate
positions, of the two white Mustangs as mentioned above.

INFORMANTS

All offices have been requested to maintain
contact in this matter with criminal, security, and
racial informamnts.

The Menmphis @ffﬂcé has maintained comtact with
informants, none of whom have been able to furnish any

rositive information regarding the subge@t or his
whereabouts.

LEAD
MEMPHI S
AT MEMPHIS, TENN,

Will continue efforts to locate the subject.

C* :
COVER PACE
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UNITED SQTES DEPARTMENT OF JUST!CE’
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

‘, : Copy to:
Repot of: SA JOE C. HESTER Office: Memphis
Date: April 30, 1968
Field Office File No.: ME 44'{1987 Bureau File No.: 44=-38861
Title: JAMES EARL RAY;

Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY ;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis  Photographs of subject RAY exhibited to persomns at rooming
house, 422% South Main Street, Memphis; to persons at
Rebel Motel, Memphis, anhd teo clerk at Oliver Rexall Drug
Store, Whitehaven, Tennessee, without effecting a positive
identification. Salesman at York Arms, Memphis, who
sold binoculars indicated he could not positively identify
1968 photograph of JAMES EARL RAY as binocular purchaser
but believes that photograph is idemtical with purchaser.
Additional interviews with occupants of Lorraine Motel
set out, including interviews with Mrs. GEORGIA M. DAVIS
and Mrs. LUCRETIA B, WARD, who describe activities immediately
prior to murder. Persons wh@ were at Jim's Grill, 418
South Main Street, Memphis, on 4/4/68 interviewed, Infor-
mation regarding,@m@rg@m@y room treatment of victim KING
set forth. Information regarding Alabama driver's license
and automobile registration in the name of ERIC STARVO
GALT set forth. Former manager, Continental Dance Studio,
New Orleans, Loulsiana, located and unable to recall that
subject attended this school in New Orleans. Labeoratory
findings set forth regarding evidence located at Memphis,
Latent fingerprints found om the Remington Model 760 rifle,
on the telescopiec sight, on the binoculars, on the newspaper,
on the after-shave lotion bottle, amd omn the Schlitz beer
can have all been identified with the fingerprints of the
subject. HARRY SERO, former jailmate at Missouri State TN
Penitentiary, interviewed. Additiomal persoms who resided
Economy’' Rooming House, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
located and int@rv1ewed with negative results. Memphis
City Engineer measured distamc@ trom where shot fired to
where victim struck as 207 feet. IN VIEW OF’THE_CRIME FOR

WHZCH SUBJECT BEING S@UGHT, HE SHOULD BE CONS]

=P
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

F3a302 (Rev. 4-165-64)

1 | Date __APril 25, 1068

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS,
Apartment 6B, 4221 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee,
STEPHENS said the 1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY were neot
familiar te him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A, April 19, 1668, and
fdentification Order 4182 dated April 20, 1968, locked like
the man he saw in Apartment 5B on April 4, 1968, talking to
Mrs, BESSIE BREWER, STEPHENS said he only saw the man's
profile in the boarding house and as a result could only say
the profile photograph of RAY in 1986 looked very mush like
the above mentioned man in Reowm 5B,

STEPHENS said he had never seen the bedspread o
any similar bedspread either at the roeming house or anywhere

else,
&
]
on —4/84/68 Pile 4 _ Memphis 44-1087
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

Date April 25, 1968

fr

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis,
Tennessee, April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr., WILLIAM CHARLES
ANSCHUTZ, Apartmeant 4B, 4224 Scuth Main Street, Memphis,
Tennessee, He advised none of the men in the photographs
were familiar to him and that he would not be able to
identify the man he saw running down the hall on April 4,
1968, in the late afternoon after hearing the noise which he
thought was a shot, as the man was covering his face with
his arm as he ran down the hall.

6
On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # Memphis 44f1987 i
SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON: \
by GTON: jap Date dictated —+/ 22/68
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

i

1 April 25, 1968

Date

D

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered atiMemphis, April 4,
1968, were shown to Mrs., BESSIE RUTH BREWER, Room No. 2,
422% South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. She said she
had looked at the bedspread on April 4, 1968, when it was
displayed to her after being recovered by the Memphis Police.
She said the bedspread did not come from her rooming house
and in fact she had never seen one like it before in her
life. Mrs. BREWER said none of the men in the photographs
shown her were familiar to her, She further advised that
she did not believe she would recognize the man using the
name JOHN WILLARD if he were to "walk up and say hello to
me right now.” She said she did not look at the man
called WILLARD "squarely in the face" and as a result, does
not think she will be able to identify him,

7
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64)

§ it

Date __April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis, Tennessee,
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. BERTIE L, REEVES, Apartment 3,
422} South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. He advised none
of the men in the photographs were familiar to him and that
he had never seen the bedspread or any bedspread similar to it.

8
On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # _ Memphis 44-1987
by SA STEPHEN M, DARLINGTON: jap Date dictated . 4/25/68
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

Date April‘25, 1968

i

Mr. FRANK BREWER, Room No. 2, 422% South Main
Street, Memphis, Tennessee, advised he never saw the man
registered as JOHN WILLARD at the boarding house.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mr. BREWER,and he advised none
of the men in the photographs were familiar to him., He
also stated he had never seen the bedspread or any bedspread
similar to it.

9
On 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee Pile # Memphis 44-19?] |
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date ___April 25, ‘1968

J

Mre, CHARLIE STEPHENS, Apartment 6B, 4223 South
Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, advised she never saw the
man registered into Room 5B on April 4, 1968, as she was
sick in bed that entire week,

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on
April 4, 1968, were shown to Mrs. STEPHENS, and she advised
none of the men in the photographs were familiar to her. She
also stated she had never seen the bedspread or any
bedspread ‘similar to it before.

n’v%:
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JWB:ngm
1

Various photographs of ERIC S. GALT were shown to
the following individuals on April 18, 1968, by SA's JOHN W.
BAUER and HARLEY E. GYLFE at Memphis, Tennessee:

BESSTE BREWER, 422% South Main Street;

FRANK BREWER, 422% South Main Street;

CHARLES STEPHENS, 422% South Main Street;

ANNA CHRISTINE KELLY, Manager, Rebel Motel,
3466 Lamar Avenue;

HENRIETTA HAGEMASTER, Desk Clerk, Rebel Motel,
3466 Lamar Avenue;

VICTOR DUPRET, owner, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar
Avenue;

‘SARA LOVING, maid, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenue;

SADIE MC KAY, maid, Rebel Motel, 3466 Lamar Avenue.

The above individuals stated that the photographs

shown to them of ERIC S. GALT do not in any way look familiar
to them.

11
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PERSONS AT REBEL MOTEL -
3466 LAMAR AVENUE
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64)

1

Date April 23, 1968

= Mrs. HENRIETTA HAGEMASTER, Desk Clerk, Rebel
Motor Hotel, 3466 Lamar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was
shown various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and advised
that none of these photographs looked familiar to her.

She added that she still felt that she would be unable

to recognize the individual who registered at the motel

as ERIC S. GALT even if she had a face-to-face confrontation
with him.

13
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1

Various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to

the following individuals on April 19,1968, by SA JOHN W.
BAUER at the Rebel Restaurant, 3464 Lamar. Avenue, Mbmphis,;

Tennessee:

GEORGE D. BUNNELL, @wner, Rebel Restaurant o co

METHEL STACKS, waitr@ss, _Rebel Restaurant

JOYCE B, FOLLIS, waitressﬂfnebel Restaurant;

JUANITA WILSON, cook, Rebel Restaurant;
L. V. CAMPBELL, cook, Rebel Restaurant.

The above individu2ls stated the photographs shown
to them of JAMES EARL RAY are not in any way familiar to them.

14
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OLIVER REXALL DRUG STORE
WHITBEAVEN, TENNESSEE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64)

1 Date 4/19/68

Mrs. PEGGY BROWN, 4810 Richland, was interviewed
at her place of employment, Oliver Rexallxprugstore, Highway
51 South, White Haven, Tenthessee, at which time she viewed
the photograph of ERIC STAKVO GALT wherein'GALT 'is depicted
with his eyes closed and sh@ furnished the follwW¢ng information:

She stated that thls photograph qeneraliy depicts
the individual who was in tae druggdore on”Aprll 3, 1968, She
advised that the individual. in the stoxe wa9 generaily
of the same age as GALT, had the same color‘hair, and
similar type complexlon..«Photogrth of GAL! appeared to
resemble the individual in the manner of busld ifh a gegperal way.
She advised that she is unable to say if this is sthe shme
person who was in the stire. She cculd notisay whether the
facial characteristics deépicted in tﬁe photagraph are similax "’
to the man who made the purchase. She adv1sed she does not”
have a good recollection of the person and .y be able to
identify this individual if she were to see Him in person.
She could not comment regardlng the eyes, nose, and other facial
characteristics depicted in the photograph asishe does not know
if they are similar to the customer who purchased the Gillette
razor kit. :

16
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YORK ARMS COMPANY
162 SOUTH MAIN STREET
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

Date ___April 25, 1968

=

Mr. RALPH MEREDITH CARPENTER, 4844 Durbin Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, a salesman at the York Arms Company,
162 South Main Street, Memphis, was shown a group of pictures
taken on different dates of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI No. 405 942 G.
Mr. CARPENTER said of the picture of RAY taken March 28, 1955,
that he could not eliminate this as being a picture of the
individual to whom he had sold a pair of Bushnell binoculars
on April 4, 1968. He said that the purchaser of the binoculars
did not have any beard or mustache but his facial features
resembled those in the March 28, 1955, photograph of RAY.
CARPENTER said the 1968 picture of JAMES EARL RAY, as shown
on the current Wanted Flyer, Number 442-A, looks more like the
binocular purchaser than any picture he has seen to date.
CARPENTER mentioned that he does not recall a protruding left
ear of the customer and did not note any scar on his face. He
said he could not positively identify this 1968 picture of
JAMES EARL RAY as being a picture of the binocular purchaser
above mentioned; but he believes that it is.

18
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INVESTIGATION AT OR NEAR
THE LORRAINE MOTEL,
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
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F‘RAL’ BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOI.

1 . " Date April 16, -1_9/6’8,,« =

: Mrs. NORMAN (GEORGIA M,) DAVIS, 733 Cecil Avenué,
Louisville, Kentucky, was intexrviewed at her residence. - She

_furnished the following information' - _ ! e

——
' She is a Kentucky State Senator from the 33rd
District of Louisville, Kentucky. She is also a Board member
and Chairman of the Finance Committee of the Kentucky Christian
' Leadership Conference (KCLC) which is affiliated with the
~ Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC).

R R 2 Mrs. DAVIS in the company of Mrs. LUKIE WARD and Rev.
-~ A.,D, WILLIAMS KING of Louisville, Kentucky, were in Memphis, -
© . Tennessee at the Lorraine Motel on April 4, 1968. Their pur-
pose was to participate in a march scheduled in Memphis, g
Tennesses for April 8, 1968, to be led by the late Dr. MARTIN -
LUTHER KING, JR. Mrs. DAVIS volunteered the following as back- o
ground data concerning the activities of herself, Mrs. WARD and
"Rev. A.D. WILLIAMS KING: immediately prior ‘to their visit to
'Memphis Tennessee.

on March 23, 1968, Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs. WARD left :

- Louisville, Kentucky, traveling in Mrs. WARD's Cadillac automo="

'~ bile, to go to Plorida for a vacation. On the night of March
23, 1968, they stayed at a Holiday Inn Motel near Birmingham,
Alabama, possibly located on Highway 31. - The next day they drove
to Florida where they stayed at a Howard Johnson Motel in the s
vicinity of Fort Walton Beach. On March 25, 1968, they drove to
Panama City, Florida, where they rented kitchenette #4 of the
Treasures Island Motel which was operated by BUD HASTINGS and
his wife FRANCES. These individuals also owned ‘the nearby
Sunglow Motel. When Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs. WARD occupied kitchenette
#4 at the Treasures Island Motel, no other individuals were
occupying the motel,

On April 1, 1968, Rev. A,D., WILLIAMS KING of Louis-
ville flew to Panama City and was met at the airport by Mrs.
WARD and Mrs. DAVIS, and on that date, he occupied the kitchenette:

 on __4=15-68 . Louisville, Kentucky Pilo # _ LS 44-947

by ___SA WARREN L, WALSH WLW/ds Date dictated 41668
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2

" . pnext to #4 at the Treasures Island Motel belieéed to be #5.

About 9:30 a.m,, April 3, 1968, Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS

and Rev. KING left Treasures Island Motel in Mrs, WARD's auto-=
mobile for the purpose of going to Memphis, Tennessee, to parti-
‘cipate in the scheduled April 5, 1968, march. Mrs. WARD left
.some of her clothing in kitchenette #4 at the Treasures Island
Motel as she planned to return to the motel after the march for

further vacationing. Mrs. DAVIS does not believe that the owners

of the motel, the HASTINGS, knew at the time Mrs. DAVIS and her
companions left the motel that they were going to Memphis, but -
the HASTINGS did know that Mrs. WARD planned to. return in a few
days to the motel. .

Mrs. DAVIS later learned that when Mfs. WARD, because
of the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, decided not:to further -

. ° " yacation in Florida and had flown to Panama City on April 6,
.. 1968, to obtain the remainder of her clothing, that Mr. and
‘Mrs. HASTINGS had expressed some displeasure to Mrs. WARD '

about having as guests Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. A.D,
"WILLIAMS KING., Mrs. DAVIS believed the HASTINGS origimally
came from Birmingham and recalled that Rev, A.D. WILLIAMS KING
used to pastor a church there. )

Mrs.ADAVIS and Mrs. WARD and Rev. XKING arrived in.

Memphis, Tennessee from Panama City, Florida, and registered" e s

- at the Lorraine Motel at about 1 a.m., April 4, 1968. Rev.
" KING and Mrs. DAVIS did the registering and Mrs. DAVIS occupied
Room 201 and Mrs. WARD Room 207.

Immediéfely upon their arrival at the Lorraine
Motel, Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. A.,D. WILLIAMS KING started
making inquiry @f other guests at the motel as to the where=

. abouts of Rev, KING's brother, Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING. He could

-not be located at the motel and HOSEA WILLIAMS remarked that

Dr. KING was at a strategy meeting at a church, the name of
which Mrs. DAVIS recalls as the Church of the Mimimal Salary
_ (Phometic). Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. KING then went to
the church but Dr. KING was not there. Rev. ANDREW YOUNG and
some other people, identities not known to Mrs. DAVIS but
appearing to be possibly local pastors and ministers, were hold-
ing a meeting at the church. A man called "CABBAGE" was speak-
ing at the meeting when Mrs. DAVIS and -her companions arrived, -
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" but Mrs. DAVIS and her companions did not stay at the meeting - e

" went to Room 207. Here they conversed among themselves with

LS 44947 o : . , B
3 : o o o ;

upon learning Dr. KING was not there Mrs. DAVIS and her com=

' panions went to a smaller room in the church where they met o

Rev. JESSE JACKSON from Chicago, Illinois and conversed with :
Rev. JACKSON for a few minutes. :

Mrs. DAVIS and her companions thereafter returned to
the Lorraine Motel arriving about 3 a.m., and the three of them

the door to the motel room open for about an hour or an hour
and & half at which point Mrs. DAVIS happened to observe a taxi ;
cah, identity mot recalled, arriving &t the motel agnd to depart co
from the cab Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, Rev. RALPH ABERNATHY, ~ : i
and Rev, BERNARD LEE, Mrs. WARD immediately went out and_ in- o
vited the three individuals into Room 207. Doctor KING and\ !
his companions joined Mrs. DAVIS and her companions in Room ~
207. After approximately five minutes Revs. ABERNATHY -and_ A \
LEE left the room, presumably to go to their own rooms. Mré“*--4*
DAVIS, Mrs. WARD, Dr. KING and Rev. KING remained in Room 207

until about 5 a.m. wheh Dr. KING left, advising he was going to

Room 306. v

During the conversation by the-above individuals im = = |

"'Room 207 no one made any mention of indication that they were N

'?ffearful of any attempt béing made that day omn Dr. KING's life.

After Dr. KING left Room 207, Mrs. DAVIS also left

i the room and went to Room 201. About one-half hour later,

Dr. KING came to Room 201 and visited with. Mrs. DAVIS for about S

an hour, the talk consisting of general matters, Mrs. DAVIS
remembering specifically that during this time she mentioned... i -

~to Dr. KING that Miss KATHERINE PEDIN of Kentucky was running

for U,S. Senator from Kentucky, and Dr., KING indicated he had

met Miss PEDIN as she had interviewed him as a member of the
President’s Commission on Civil Disorders. Also during this SR
vigit Mrs. DAVIS told Dr KING that in view of the.mmrch in - ..

. Memphis, Tennessee having been rescheduled from April 5 to

April 8, 1968, Mrs. DAVIS would probably not remain in Memphis ... . 1
over the weekend, but would return to Louisville. However, Dr, ~°
KING asked that before Mrs. DAVIS made a final decision he O
would like to talk to her further about this but that he had o

'to leave as he had a strategy meeting planned in Room 306 at » i

8 a.m,, April 4, 1968, and he anticipated he would re=contact,

-
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' ‘her about her decision about noom, April 4, 1968. -~ K

s

[

. DAVIS then phoned Mrs. WARD and invited her to Room 201. Mrs. -
" WARD did come to Room 201. o

WARD left to pick up some cleaning for Mrs. DAVIS at a laundry .
-and dry cleaning store, name not recalled, located at Beale

Shortly after Dr. KING ieft Room 201, Mrs. WARD -
joined Mrs. DAVIS in Room 201 where they had coffee and con-
versed until about nocon when Mrs. WARD left. About 1 p.m. -
or 1:30 p.m, Dr. KING returned to Room 201 and advised Mrs,
DAVIS that he needed to relax for a short while and left
Room 306 so as not to be bothered unless important matters
occurred. From Room 201 Dr. KING phoned Room 308 and spoke
with Rev., LEE advising Rev. LEE as to his whereabouts and
informed Rev. LEE he did not want to be disturbed unless
it was an important matter. While in Room 201 on this occasion
Dr, KING made several phone calls using a credit card. Mrs,
DAVIS recalls that Dr. KING phoned his secretary, DORA McDONALD,
in Atlanta, Georgia, and also made a call to New York, identity
of person called not specifically remembered.by Mrs. DAVIS, but
possibly being a STAN LEVINSON (phonetic) or a (First Name ,
Unknown) WACHTEL (phonetic) as Mrs. DAVIS had heard Dr. KING ﬁ
speak of these individuals. a

/

Thereafter as Dr. XING was just dialing his mother
in Atlanta, Georgia, Rev. A,D, WILLIAMS KING came into Room B L
201 and Dr. XING and Rev. A,D, WILLIAMS KING conversed with ik
their mother telephonically for a few minutes. About 45 ol
minutes later Revs. ABERNATHY and LEE came to Room 201 and Mrs.

IR

Shortly after Mrs. WARD's arrival in Room 201, Mrs.

S T e

and Third Streets. in Memphis. Mrs. WARD had taken the clean=
ing to.this location earlier on April 4, 1968, for Mrs. DAVIS, .
probably about 10 a.m. and as Mrs, DAVIS recalls she thLheeaﬂf e
accompanied on that occasion by Rev,. A D WILLIAMS“K£NG -

ey e

During the absence of Mrs. WARD from R@om 201,

- CHAUNCEY ESKRIDGE, the attorney from Chicago, and Rev. ANDREW : f?

YOUNG, came to Room 201l. Mrs. WARD returned from her visit i
to the laundry very shortly thereafter, making a total of :
eight individuals in the room. The above eight individuals P
conversed generally until about 5:45 p.m,, when Dr. KING announced - -
that he was going to dinner at the home of Rev¥. BILLY KYLES

in Memphis and he invited Mrs. DAVIS to join him for dinner

at the Reverend’s home. She advised him that she would need

/ i
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about 15 minutes or so to freshen up and he stated he would
“go to his room and freshem up and wait for her., Mrs. DAVIS
had just completed her preparation for leaving for dinner be- :
cause she recalled that she was standing in front of a nmirror RRCANE
with her raincoat on taking a Last look as to her appearance L
when she heard a shot. She was stunned for just an instant
but then immediately went outside the room and heard someone . ‘... .. .
yell Dr. KING had just been shot. She looked up towards ' S
Room 306 and saw what she is convinced were Dr. KING's feet i
on the balcony protruding slightly over the edge. There was ' :
considerable confusion and panic and police arrived almost : o
immediately. Mrs. DAVIS cannot be entirely certain of ;
. immediate events following, but as she recalls Rev. JACKSON S
was in the motel courtyard at the time she went out of Room 201 =~ -
as was Mrs. WARD. Mrs. DAVIS immediately proceeded up to R
where Dr. KING was lying and remained in that vicinity until o
Dr. KING was taken away in an ambulance which Mrs. DAVIS esti-
mates was approximately 10 minutes after she had heard the shot.

Mrs. DAVIS can recall no incident which she observed
after coming out of Room 201 after the shot had been fired which :
~ she feels has any bearing on ascertaining the identity of the . ¢
. individual responsible for the shot.

After Dr. KING had been takem from the motel in an
ambulance, Mrs. DAVIS recalls that Rev. JACKSON was™in the !
courtyard and gave a press statement. Thereafter Mrs. DAVIS )
went to the motel office where she found Mrs. WARD who was™ - -

- ordering coffee. Then Mrs, DAVIS and a man Mrs. DAVIS recalls™ \k‘.f
as a HAROLD MILLER, possibly a local minister from Memphis _or =
Atlanta, went to Room 207 to advise Rev. A.D. WILLIAMS KING of--*_,«
the shooting of his brother. Rev. KING was asleep and they :
did not succeed in awakening him. Thereafter Mrs. WARD came ;
to Room 207 and Mrs. DAVIS and the man she believes was named

MILLER left the room.

_ Later on the night of April 4, 1968, possibly around S
~8:30 p.m., someone, Mrs. DAVIS did not know who, felt that Mrs.
WARD, Mrs. DAVIS and Rev. A.,D. WILLIAMS KING should mot spend : ¢
- the remainder of that night at the Lorraine Motel and Mrs.~ o i
. DAVIS recalls packing her clothes and the three of them going ’
out to the home of Rev., KYLES. After arrival at this home, ;
it was decided again by someone not known to Mrs. DAVIS that .
Rev. KING would remain at Rev. KYLES that evening but that : B

v
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‘Mrs. WARD and Mrs. DAVIS should spend the evening at a. A
‘Howard Johnson Motel in Memphis. Mrs. WARD and Mrs. DAVIS | .
together with individuals not now recalled went to the Howard

Johnson Motel where Mrs. WARD registered for the two of them,

but the plans again changed as Mrs. DAVIS recalls HOSEA

WILLIAMS indicated that Mrs. DAVIS and her companiocns should

return to the Lorraine Motel for the evening. Mrs. WARD and

Mrs., DAVIS were then driven in Mrs. WARD's car by an unknown
individual back to the Lorraine Motel where they entered Room

201. A short time later Rev. KYLES brought Rev. A,D, WILLIAMS

KING back to the motel at which point Mrs. WARD left Room 201.

Mrs. DAVIS spent -the remainder of the night by harself in

Room 201. .

"On Friday morning, April 5, 1968, Rev., A.D, WILLIAMS
KING left the Lorraine ‘Motel to go to the airport to meet the
wife of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. who was arriving in Memphls on
that morming. .

" Mrs. WARD and Mrs. DAVIS Ieft ‘Memphis, Tennessee,
about 9 a.m., April 5, 1968, and drove to Atlanta, Georgia.

Mrs. DAVIS advised that during her s%ay in Memphis,
on April 4 - 5, 1968, she personally had received- no threats
against her life nor does she have any knowledge of\anyone
at the Lorraine Motel being specifically thireatened on that
occasion. - .
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Dm' April 16, 1,9/8

s Mrs. JA BER T, (LUCPETIA B ) WAPD also known/:q o
Lukie Ward, 2540 Ransdell, Louisville, hemtucky, was inter- .-
viewed in the office o1 . the Federal Bureau of Investigation ,
(FRIY, Louisville, Kemucky9 and.funnished the f@ll@wxhg

- - . Fox the pmﬂt several years she has serv@d as admimis-: , ‘]
trative assistant to Reverend A.D, WILLIAMS KING of Louisville, - il
‘Kentucky,andas secretary of the Kentucky Christian Leasdership o
. Conference (XCLL) at Louisville, Kentucky. an affiliste of the
‘”*southﬂvn Christian Laad@rship C@nfar@nce {BCLC) .

. Ab@ut midnight priﬁ 3, 1968, or sh@rtly theweafter
on April 4, 1968, Mrs. WARD in th@ company of Mrs. GEORGIA o

- DAVIS of L@uisville, Kentucky, a Board wmember of the KCLC and 0

- & Kentucky State Senstor from L@uisvilﬂa, and the Reverend ' |

- A.D. WILLIAMS KING of KCLC and. pastor of the Zion Baptist

. Church in Louisville, arrived in Memphis, Tennessee, in Mrs. :

- WARD's 1987 Cadillac, bearing 1968 Kentucky license K79=-447. . ,'}
The purpose of thelr visit to Wemphis, Tennessee was to partie

_cipate in a scheduled march there om April 5, 1968 to be led
by Dr. MARTIN LUTHER XING, R, Mrs. WARD and heyr companiop
registered in the L@rxmia@ Hotel ocoupying Rooms 201 and 207.

- Mrs., ¥ARD did not leave the Lorraine Motel Irom
C . the time of her arrival until aiter the shooting of Dr. MARTIN
- FULCLUTHER KING at the motel at about 6 p.m., om April 4, 1968,
Cercept for one occasion,’ mhl$ was in the afternoon of Ar r11 4
1968, possibly around 3 p.m., when Mrs. WARD left the m@;eI “to
go to a nearby laundry, exact location not recalled, but the
name of the laundry believed to be One-Hour Martinizing. The
‘purpose of her going to the laundry was to pick up some clothes
that were there ready for delivery to Mrs., CEORGIA DAVIS. When
¥rs. WARD returned from. the laundry, she joimed a group that .
was gathered in Room 201 of the Lorraine Motel. As she recalls
the individuals in the room were Dr.. HARTIY WbTEER—ﬁff%, JdR,
Rev. RALPH ABERNATHY, Rev. ANDREW YOUNG, Attorney CHAUNCEY
ESKRIDUE, Rev. PFWNAPE LEE, Rev. AU, WILLIAMS KING and Yrs .

GEQPGEA EQVF?

o0n- 4-15-68 . Louisvilie, Kentucky File # LS 44-947
by _ SA WARREY L. WALSH WiW/ds - Dato dictated __ 4=16-68

7
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is /o’aned to

. your agency; it and its contents are not to be dlstnbuted outside your agency.
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»dinner, and the individuals left to go to their various rooms

[

- rest rather than join the group for dinner. Approximately A

. 18 = 20 minutes after arriving in Room 207 at which time Rev, ?
o AJD. WoalLTAMS KING was sleeping, Mrs. WARD heard a shot.

- _She immediately opened the door to the room and looked out and

4:indication as to the possible identity of the individual resa,‘:i .
"ponsible for the shooting. Mrs. WARD recalls that she- did not . -
‘advise Rev. A.D, WILLIAMS KING of the shooting of his brother -

he had any idea a8 to the 1dentity @f the person responsible.

B i T R S S - —y P —

2 - : : ‘ ,

The above group remsined together engaging in just
general conversation until approximately 5:40 p.m., April 4,
1968, at which time the group decided that they would go to

to freshen up for dinner. Urs. WARD left Boom 201 in the : S
company of Rev. A.D, WILLIAMS KING and the two of them went
to Room 207. Rev. A,D. WILLIAMS KING had partaken of some

alcoholic beverages during the afternoon and had decided to

“heard someone yell that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING had just been b
shot. The news stunned Mrs. WARD and while she cannot be / i
exactly certain of her exact movements immediately thereafter, '—

as she recalls upon hearing the news she briefly re-entered
Room 207 and then immediately went out inte the courtyard of
the motel. There was much confusion and police were immediately
in the area. Mrs. WARD obgerved nothing which gave her any

until about 20 minutes after the incident occurred. Rev.-KING's . e
reaction was one of extreme grief and he gve no indication that = i

w0 As Mrs. WARD recalls, someone, specific idemtity : <j]
not now recalled, thought it best that Mrs. WARD, Mrs. DAV e T e
and Rev. A.D. WILLIAMS KING not remain the remaindezaoéf : '
night of April 4 - 5, 1968, at the Lorraine Motel. Accordingly,
at about 10 p.m. they left the motel and went to the home of a
Rev. WILLIAM KYLES whom Mrs. WARD believes is a minister in
HMemphis. Rev. KYLES or someone suggested that Rev. A.D., WILLIAMS
KING remain at his home that evening and that ¥rs. WARD and Mrs
DAVIS obtain motel accommodations at a mearby Howard Johnson's 3
Motel. Mrs. DAVIS and Mrs. WARD did go to such a motel and ' 0
¥Mrs. WARD registered in the motel, but just as she did so HOSEA
WILLIAMS who was present at the mime decided that Mrs. WARD,
Mrs., DAVIS and Rev. A,D, WILLIAMS XING should go back to the
Lorraine Motel and spend the rest of the night. They did thi§w

;
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Mrs. WARD and Rev. A.D, WILLIAMS KING being in Room 207 and
Mrs. DAVIS occupying Room 201. En route Mrs. WARD had stopped
at a drug store and purchased some sleeping pills which she

. administered to the Rev. KING and Mrs. DAVIS because of their
extremely excited condition.

Mrs, WARD commented that she possesses no information

which she feels might assist in identifying the individual res-
ponsible for the shooting of Dyx. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
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